9. Impairment (continued)

 Impact of a reasonably possible change in key assumptions

Regional CGU
Impairment
At 30 June 2018, an impairment loss of $102.9m was recorded against television licences in the Regional CGU. The
estimated recoverable amount of the Regional CGU, based on value in use, equals its carrying amount. The
impairment reflects a continuing decline in the free-to-air television markets: with a decline of 3.4% this financial year;
independent estimates of television industry growth rates showing further significant declines over the forecast
period; and in line with the independent estimates, a reduction in the television terminal growth rate to (5.9)% from
(1.0)% last year.

Sensitivity
Any variation in the key assumptions used to determine the value-in-use would result in a change of the recoverable
amount of the Regional CGU.  Negative variances may cause impairment in future periods. The following changes in
key assumptions would have the following approximate impact on recoverable amount and carrying value for the
Regional CGU:

Sensitivity Change in variable
in perpetuity

Impact of change on Regional CGU
carrying value

 % $ million

Revenue +1% 54.0

-1% (52.6)

Expenses +1% (35.0)

-1% 34.1

Post tax discount rate +0.5% (28.7)

-0.5% 31.9

Terminal growth rate +0.5% 22.9

-0.5% (20.6)

Metro CGU
Sensitivity
A variation in certain key assumptions used to determine the value in use would result in a change in the recoverable
amount of the Metro CGU. The following reasonably possible changes in key assumptions would result in a
recoverable amount lower than the carrying value to the extent shown below:

Sensitivity Change in variable  Impact of change on Metro CGU
carrying value

 % $ million

Reduction in Metro market share estimates in the
final forecast year from 32.0% to 30.0%

(2.0)% (65.5)

Reduction in market growth in forecast period
from 2.0% to 1.0%

[…]

Interest rate swap contracts – non current liability 1,419 948

Total derivative financial instruments 1,419 2,599

Interest rate swap contracts

The contracts require settlement of net interest receivable or payable and are timed to coincide with the approximate
dates on which interest is payable on the underlying debt.

These interest rate swaps are cash flow hedges as they satisfy the requirements for hedge accounting. Any change in
fair value of the interest rate swaps is taken to the hedge reserve in equity.

In assessing interest rate risk, management has assumed a +/- 25 basis points movement (2017: +/- 25 basis points) in
the relevant interest rates at 30 June 2018 for financial assets and liabilities denominated in Australian Dollars
(“AUD”). The following table illustrates the impact on profit or loss with no impact directly on equity for the Group.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

64

17. Financial Risk Management (continued)

 Interest rate risk (continued)

Consolidated
AUD exposures

Carrying Value
Impact on post-tax profits

Increase/(decrease)
Impact on reserves
Increase/(decrease)

$’000

+/- 25 basis points +/- 25 basis points

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

2018  +25 -25 +25 -25

Cash at bank 56,052 98 (98) - -

Interest rate swaps (1,419) 525 (525) 2,059 (2,074)

Borrowings (360,000) (630) 630 - -

2017  +25 -25 +25 -25

Cash at bank 48,978 86 (86) - -

Interest rate swaps (2,599) 461 (461) 2,036 (2,051)

Borrowings (370,000) (648) 648 - -

 Liquidity risk

Nature of liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of an entity encountering difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.

Liquidity risk management

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash, the availability of funding through an adequate
amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions. The Group and Company have a
prudent liquidity management policy which manages liquidity risk by monitoring the stability of funding, surplus cash
or near cash assets, anticipated cash in and outflows and exposure to connected parties.